BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

@ Award ¢ Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 4/5/2022

*= Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award (]

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
TW Associates dba MISCOwater

*Project Title/Description:

Evoqua Sludge Collector Parts

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No, MA-PO-21-166, Amendment No. 1. This Amendment is for a one-time
increase in the amount of $233,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $285,300.00. This increase

is required to fund an unscheduled overhaul of Collector Primary drives at the Tres Rios Water Treatment Facility
and provide sufficient funding through the contract renewal date.

Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.050, Sole source procurement, on 3/30/2021, the Procurement
Director approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and an annual award amount of $52,300.00
with four (4) one-year renewal options.

PRCUID: 408852

Attachment: Master Agreement,

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To obtain a contract source for parts to maintain the primary and secondary sludge separators in operation at the
Tres Rios water reclamation facility.

*Public Benefit:
Processing and return of 2-3 million gallons of treated water reclaimed for regional reutilization.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Department will monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance.

*Retroactive:
No.

To. COB >-18-208 (1)
Vers: 2

Py
Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2



Contract / Award Information

Document Type:; Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[7] Expense Amount: $* ] Revenue Amount: §

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes & No If Yes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [ Yes [} No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? []Yes []No
If Yes, aftach Risk’s approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? []Yes []No

If Yes, attach the required form per Adminisirative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 21-166
Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 2
Commencement Date: 4/5/2022 New Termination Date:
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
@ Expense or " Revenue (® Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 233,000.00
Is there revenue included? (“Yos @ No If Yes §

*Funding Source(s) required: WW Ops Fund

Funding from General Fund?  (Yes (¢ No If Yes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,16-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[(] Match Amount: $ (7] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes (CNo IfYes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes CNo IfYes $ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

. ) . Digilally signed by Maria Juha . Warran
) Maria Julia Canizales Cenizales Michael Warren : 46
Contact: Procurement Officer, Date: 2022 03,11 092542 0700 Manager, oy

Department: Procurement Director, T @I SPENCEN oo s v saca ovae  Telephone: 724-3730
Department Director Signature/Date:; ,Lm%*’\ L»/lm—\ 3i4f22
1

Deputy County Administrator SignaturgfDate: = = 3// }'/202)2_,
County Administrator Signature/Date:; v '/\3 Vg al || we__

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltems)

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2



lim, MASTER AGREEMENT

NTWA

m PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 21000000000000000166 MA Version: 2 Page: 1 of 5

Description: Evoqua Sludge Collector Parts

| Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 04.05-2022
T
S 150 W. Cungress St. 5th FI Expiration Date: 07-06-2022
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
V]
Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount: $285,300.00
E : ) Al
. Phone: 5207243730 Used At $8,485.59
Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
v
TW Associates Contact: No Contact
E
" DBA: MISCOwater Phone: 999-099-9999
Email:
D 4670 S Ash Ave Ste 103
Terms: 0.00 %
(o] Tempe AZ 85282 Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Allowed

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 1 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $233,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $285,300.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



o MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

PN
Master Agreement No: 21000000000000000166 MA Version: 2 Page: 2 of
Line Description

1 Bearing Sleeve, 2" ID, 3.44 OD, 5.25" LG

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $143.67 29199 W2T1319470
2 Bearing Sub Assy, Split, Cast

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $332.72 29199 W2T116716
3 Bearing Wall, 2.00"DIA, SA, BABB, w/grs ease

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $667.32 29199 W3T23627
4 Bearing, Wall 3.50 dia. SA, BABB wigrs ftg for APl Separator

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,097.71 29199 W3T23635
5 Bearing, Wall 4.00dia, SA, BABB,w/grs ftg for API Separator

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,163.02 29199 W3T94209
6 Break pins for Brunel torque limiters, 18666-115-2

Discount uUOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,186.90 16949 W3T380053
7 Break pins for Brunel torque limiters, 18666-116-2

Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,186.90 16950 18666-116-2
8 Chain Attachment, NCS720S, F28

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % : EA $23.52 20507 W3T422427
9 Chain Links, NCS720S, Poly, 6" pitch

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $8.07 15747 W3T422260
10 Chain, HS730 convg 120.00

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $489.78 29199 W2T319512
1 Chain, Power Trans Drive,NH78, 2.609, 10t long, poly

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % FT $44.12 17115 W2T19925
12 Chain, Flight attachment, UHMW for API| Separator

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $24.81 29199 W2T117269
13 Chain, HS730, 120.00 for APl Separator

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $778.81 29199 W2T318589
14 Chain, NCS720S, Poly, 10" w/(2) F28 Attachments

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $227.36 29199 W3T422189
15 Clamp Kit W/band 50'x.62 fasteners & splices

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $174.46 29199 W2T119880
16 Collar Set, Split 2,00" Bore, .88" Thick UHMW

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $55.24 29199 W2T117170
17 Cross Collector flights

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $183.04 17119 18666-118-2
18 Flight Spacer 4.88x6.75x2.38 poly

Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $4.68 20129 W2T123000
19 Seal replacement Kit w/hardware H40A

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $512.68 29199 W3T22473



n, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

FANAVAARA
Master Agreement No: 21000000000000000166 MA Version: 2 Page: 3 of
Line Description
20 Hardware Kit 8" SIG +Flight w/RTRN
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $37.87 29199 W2T269956
21 Hardware Kit for 8" Flights
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $29.32 17109 W2T319434
22 Head Shaft 2" x 58"
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $797.34 29199 W3T457238
23 Hinged Skimmer wiper replacement kit#3
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $186.56 29199 W3T22275
24 Hubball
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $465.95 29199 W3T396143
25 Longitudinal Collector flights
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $347.18 17121 W3T526398
26 Manifold Seal (50ft sections)
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % FT $11.44 29199 W2T119476
27 NCS720S chain 10ft w/1 F28 attachment
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $216.69 21437 W3T422188
28 NCS720S chain pin
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $3.39 17112 W3T422259
29 NH78 drive chain
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % FT $44.12 17115 W2T119925
30 NH78 drive chain pin
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $7.28 17111 W2T119937
31 Nitrile Skimmer Blade 20 feet
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $245.96 29199 1001
32 Nitrile Skimmer Blade 25 feet
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $338.68 29199 1001
33 Poly Carry Wear Shoe
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $23.38 29199 W3T413282
34 Poly Return Shoe wilug ’
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $22.02 29199 W3T413283
35 Rebuild Kit, Turntable parts H40A-LT/HT
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5,005.00 29199 W3T22480
36 Segmental Sprocket Rims,NH78-40T,4 PCS/Kit, for 303-80419-89
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $639.20 29199 W3T354420
37 Self aligning Bearing 2" bore
Discount UOoOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $510.08 29199 W3T23626
38 Set Collar,4.50" Bore, .88" thick, UHMW, Split
Discount UuoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $55.24 29199 W2T117170



bw, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

A

Master Agreement No: 21000000000000000166 MA Version: 2 Page: 4 of
Line Description

39 Shaft 2" x 53" 1018 T&P

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $437.64 29199 W3T457352
40 Shaft Head 2" DIA X 58.00 LG, 103-108385 (DUPLICATE LINE 22)

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $797.34 29199 W3T457238
41 Shear pin, 103-81624-28

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $8.99 29199 W2T307198
42 Shear Pin .375x1.50", 1890 sh value, CA1943-14

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $6.75 29199 W2T118247
43 Shear Pin .375x1.50", 450 sh value, CA1943-9

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $6.92 29199 W2T1315364
44 Shear Pin .375x1.50", 690 sh value, CA1943-6

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $7.34 29199 W2T315361
45 Shear pin sprocket, NH78-11T assy 3.00" bore, 603-81853-101

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $2,637.81 29199 W3T1228361
46 Shear Pin Sprocket,N78,11T,Split - DISCONTINUED

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $0.00 29199 15348-117-2
a7 Shear pin sprocket,NH78,11T assy 2.25" bore, 603-81853-93

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $2,637.81 29199 W3T22453
48 Sleeve Bearing 3.50"bore,4.94"0D,UHMW, for 303-80346-20

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $165.22 29199 W2T319464
49 Sleeve Bearing 4.440"Bore,5.94"0D, UHMW, for 303-60766-35

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $679.25 29199 W3T498746
50 Spacer Full 4.8x6.81x2.88 poly, 303-70267-1

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $7.16 29199 W2T292219
51 Spacer Full, 8" SIG+,4.81 X 2.88", Poly

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $7.16 29199 W2T119968
52 Sprocket NH78,7T, solid 1.24" bore poly, plain 403-20243-1

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $161.88 29199 W2T119968
53 Sprocket Segment,N78,11T,9.26" PD 303-70344-1

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $191.85 29199 W2T121329
54 Sprocket, HS730 9T 17.54"PD 3.50B Blk, 303-80303-17

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,136.65 29199 W3T520086
55 Sprocket, NH78,40T, 33.25"PD, 4.50" Bore, 303-80310-6

Discount UOom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $3,432.00 29199 W3T368431
56 Sprocket, HS730 12T 23.18PD 3.50 bore Black for APl Separato

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,194.87 29199 W3T307732
57 Sprocket,NCS720S, 23T, 22.24"PD, 4.00" bore

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $817.63 29199 W3T307698



o, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

VA
Master Agreement No: 21000000000000000166 MA Version: 2 Page: 5 of
Line Description

58 Sprocket, NCS720S, 17T, 16.61"PD, 2.00" bore

Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $9800.93 29199 W3T307714
59 Sprocket, NCS720S, 17T, 16.61"PD, 5.05" Bore

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $500.83 33580 W3T307728
60 Sprocket, NCS7208S, 23T, 22.24"PD, 2.00" bore

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,128.80 29199 W3T307678
61 Sprocket, NCS7208S, 23T, 22.24"PD, 4.503"Bore, Nylon

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $785.36 29199 W2T497950
62 Sprocket, NCS720S, 23T, 22.24"PD, 6.050" Bore Nylon

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $728.40 29199 W2T498495
63 Sprocket, NH78 40T 33.25PD 3.50 bore blue (DISCONTINUED)

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $0.00 29199 303-80310-104
64 Sprocket, NH78,40T, 33.25"PD 4.00" bore dished

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $4,004.00 29199 W3T395681
65 Sprocket, NH78, 40T, 33.25"pd, 2.00" bore

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $3,432.00 29199 W3T307738
66 Wall Bearing 4.50"Bore SA Babbitted W/grs ftg

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,212.15 29199 W3T23642
67 Wear Strip UHMW .38x3x120" w/5 holes (LH)

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $60.36 29199 W2T319502
68 Wear Strip UHMW .38x3x120" w/5 holes (RH)

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $52.34 29199 W2T319526
69 Wear strip,.38x3.00x120.00 w/5 holes

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $50.75 29199 W2T269844
70 Freeform

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % $0.00 29199



